2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)
IDN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

IDN.OOO_00.000: File type identifier

RECTYPE Frequency Percent
10 Household

20 Person

30 Sample Adult

31 Sample Adult Cancer

34 Adult Alternative Medicine

40 Sample Child

44 Child Alternative Medicine

60 Family 2991
70 Injury/Poisoning Episode

75 Injury/Poisoning Verbatim

=
o

[eNoNO NoNoNoNoNoNoNe]
[eNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNe]
[cNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNe]
[cNoNoNoNoNoloNoNeoNe]

IDN.OOO_02.000: Year of National Health Interview Survey

SRVY_YR Frequency Percent

Survey Year 29915 100.00

IDN.OOO_04.000: HH identifier

HHX Frequency Percent

All Values 29915 100.00

IDN.000_35.000: Family #

FMX Frequency Percent

01-25 Family number 1 - 25 29915 100.00

IDN.0OO_70.000: Weight - Final Annual

WTFA_FAM Frequency Percent

All Values 29915 100.00



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)
HHC Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

HHC.245 00.000: Count of undeleted persons in the family

PCNT Frequency Percent
01-25 persons 29915 100.00
97 Refused 0 0.00

99 Don"t know 0 0.00



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (Ffamilyxx)
FRT Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FRT.010_02.000: Year Interview Completed - Year

FINT_Y_P Frequency Percent
Completion Year 29915 100.00
9998 Not ascertained 0 0.00

FRT.010_02.000: Date of Interview - Month

FINT_M_P Frequency Percent
01 January 1754 5.86
02 February 2526 8.44
03 March 3156 10.55
04 April 2692 9.00
05 May 3085 10.31
06 June 3149 10.53
07 July 1862 6.22
08 August 1662 5.56
09 September 1460 4.88
10 October 2784 9.31
11 November 2877 9.62
12 December 2908 9.72

98 Not ascertained 0 0.00



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)
COV Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

COV.330_01.000: Supplied telephone number

TELN_FLG Frequency Percent
1 Gave telephone number 26776 89.51
2 No telephone 1125 3.76
7 Refused 1830 6.12
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 183 0.61

Frequency Missing = 1

COV.331_00.000: Working phone inside home

CURWRKN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 24237 84.19
2 No 4361 15.15
7 Refused 156 0.54
8 Not ascertained 6 0.02
9 Don"t know 30 0.10

Frequency Missing = 1125

COV.332_00.000: Without telephone service in the past 12 months

RNOSERVN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 837 3.43
2 No 23304 95.42
7 Refused 205 0.84
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 77 0.32

Frequency Missing = 5492

COV.333_00.000: How long without service

RHLNGDY Frequency Percent
000 Less than 1 week 556 8.79
007-365 7-365 days 5518 87.27
997 Refused 47 0.74
998 Not ascertained 0 0.00
999 Don"t know 202 3.19

Frequency Missing = 23592
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
COV Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

COV.334_00.000: Working cell phone in family

TELCELN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 21745 72.69
2 No 7581 25.34
7 Refused 504 1.68
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 84 0.28

Frequency Missing = 1

COV.335_00.000: Number of working cell phones

WRKCELN Frequency Percent
01-10 1-10 phones 21561 99.15
97 Refused 132 0.61
98 Not ascertained 0 0.00
99 Don"t know 52 0.24

Frequency Missing = 8170

COV.336_00.000: Working cell during land-line outtage

CELLOUT Frequency Percent
1 Yes 588 70.33
2 No 247 29.55
7 Refused 0 0.00
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 1 0.12

Frequency Missing = 29079

COV.337_00.000: Received calls cell/landline/both

PHONEUSE Frequency Percent
1 All or almost all calls received on cell phones 3794 22.38
2 Some received on cell phones and some on regular phones 8252 48.67
3 Very few or none on cell phones 4768 28.12
7 Refused 74 0.44
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 68 0.40

Frequency Missing = 12959



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (Ffamilyxx)
BCK Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

BCK.045 00.000: Language of Interview

FLNGINTV Frequency Percent
1 English 27268 91.15
2 Spanish 1605 5.37
3 English and Spanish 865 2.89
4 Other 156 0.52

8 Not ascertained 21 0.07



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)
MFM Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

MFM.000_00.000: Size of family
FM_SI1ZE Frequency Percent

01-99 Size of family 29915 100.00

MFM_.000_00.000: # family members under 18 years of age
FM_KIDS Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

MFM_000_00.000: # family members aged 65 and older
FM_ELDR Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

MFM.000_00.000: Family type

FM_TYPE Frequency Percent
1 One adult, no child(ren) under 18 8849 29.58
2 Multiple adults, no child(ren) under 18 10381 34.70
3 One adult, 1+ child(ren) under 18 1873 6.26
4 Multiple adults, 1+ child(ren) under 18 8812 29.46
9 Unknown 0 0.00

MFM_000_00.000: Family Structure

FM_STRCP Frequency
11 Living alone 7881
12 Living with roommate(s) 968
21 Married couple 6006
22 Unmarried couple 895
23 All other adult-only families 3480
31 Mother and biological or non-biological child(ren) only 1557
32 Father and biological or non-biological child(ren) only 207
33 All other single-adult and child(ren) families 109
41 Married or unmarried parents with biological/adoptive 4912
child(ren) only

42 Parent (biological or adoptive), step parent, and 670
child(ren) only

43 Parent (biological or adoptive), cohabiting partner, and 318
child(ren) only

44 At least 1 (biological or adoptive) parent and 1+ 2520
child(ren), and other related adults

45 Other related and/or unrelated adults, 1+ child(ren), no 382

biological or adoptive parent(s)
99 Unknown 10

Percent

1.06

8.42

1.28

0.03
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
MFM Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

MFM.000_00.000: Family Structure

FM_STRP Frequency Percent
11 Living alone 7881 26.34
12 Living with roommate(s) 968 3.24
21 Married couple 6006 20.08
22 Unmarried couple 895 2.99
23 All other adult-only families 3480 11.63
31 Mother and biological or non-biological child(ren) only 1557 5.20
32 Father and biological or non-biological child(ren) only 207 0.69
33 All other single-adult and child(ren) families 109 0.36
41 Married parents with biological/adoptive child(ren) only 4672 15.62
42 Cohabiting parent(s) with child(ren) only 558 1.87
43 Parent (biological or adoptive), step parent, and 670 2.24
child(ren) only

44 At least 1 (biological or adoptive) parent and 1+ 2520 8.42
child(ren), and other related adults

45 Other related and/or unrelated adults, 1+ child(ren), no 382 1.28
biological or adoptive parent(s)

99 Unknown 10 0.03

MFM_.000_00.000: Education of adult with highest education in family

FM_EDUC1 Frequency Percent
01 Less/equal to 8th grade 1320 4.41
02 9-12th grade, no high school diploma 2406 8.04
03 GED recipient 585 1.96
04 High school graduate 6630 22.16
05 Some college, no degree 5663 18.93
06 AA degree, technical or vocational 2059 6.88
07 AA degree, academic program 1060 3.54
08 Bachelor®"s degree (BA, BS, AB, BBA) 5771 19.29
09 Master*s, professional, or doctoral degree 3666 12.25
97 Refused 632 2.11
98 Not ascertained 1 0.00

99 Don"t know 122 0.41



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FHS Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FHS.005 00.000: Any kids under age 5 in family w/play limitations?

FCHLMYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 93 2.11
2 No 4305 97.86
7 Refused 1 0.02
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 0 0.00

Frequency Missing = 25516

FHS.005_00.000: # kids under age 5 in family w/play limitations?
FCHLMCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of children 4399 100.00

Frequency Missing = 25516

FHS_.050_00.000: Any children in family receive

FSPEDYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1026 9.60
2 No 9642 90.17
7 Refused 12 0.11
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 13 0.12

Frequency Missing = 19222

FHS.050 _00.000: # children in family receive Special Education/EIS?
FSPEDCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of children 10693 100.00

Frequency Missing = 19222

FHS.070_00.000: Does any family member need help w/ADL?

Special Education/EIS?

FLAADLYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1101 3.68
2 No 28809 96.30
7 Refused 5 0.02
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 0 0.00



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FHS Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FHS.070_00.000: # family members needing help w/ADL

FLAADLCT

Frequenc

\Y4 Percent

00-25 Number of family members

FHS.150_00.000: Any family member need help w/chores, etc.?

29915

100.00

FLIADLYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1936 6.47
2 No 27977 93.52
7 Refused 1 0.00
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 1 0.00

FHS.150_00.000: # family members need help w/chores, etc.

FLIADLCT

Frequency

Percent

00-25 Number of family members

FHS.190 00.000: Anyone with work limitations due to health problem?

29915

100.00

FWKLIMYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 5085 17.00
2 No 24816 82.96
7 Refused 8 0.03
8 Not ascertained 1 0.00
9 Don"t know 5 0.02

FHS_.190_00.000: # fam members w/ work lim (hlth)

FWKLIMCT

Frequency

Percent

00-25 Number of members

29915

100.00

FHS.210_00.000: Any members have difficulty walking w/o equipment?

FWALKYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 2637 8.81
2 No 27266 91.14
7 Refused 6 0.02
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00

9 Don"t know 6 0.02
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FHS Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FHS.210 00.000: # fam members having difficulty walking w/o equipment
FWALKCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FHS.230_00.000: Any member limited by difficulty remembering?

FREMEMYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1553 5.19
2 No 28342 94.74
7 Refused 7 0.02
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 13 0.04

FHS.230_00.000: # fam members w/dificulty remembering
FREMEMCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FHS.250 _00.000: Is any family member limited in ANY WAY?

FANYLYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 7257 24 .26
2 No 22634 75.66
7 Refused 20 0.07
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 4 0.01

FHS.250 00.000: Number of family members w/ ANY limitation

FANYLCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FHS.500 00.000: # fam members in excellent health

FHSTATEX Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FHS.500_00.000: # family members in very good health

FHSTATVG Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00



2007 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Family Public Use File (familyxx)

FHS Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008

Unweighted Frequencies
FHS.500_00.000: # family members in good health
FHSTATG Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FHS_500_00.000: # family members in fair health

FHSTATFR Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FHS_.500_00.000: # family members in poor health

FHSTATPR Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

12
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FAU Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FAU.010 _00.000: Any family member delay medical care, 12m?

FDMEDYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 4167 13.93
2 No 25685 85.86
7 Refused 42 0.14
8 Not ascertained 1 0.00
9 Don"t know 20 0.07

FAU.010 _00.000: # of family members for whom medical care was delayed 12m
FDMEDCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FAU.030_00.000: Any family member need and not get medical care 12m?

FNMEDYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 3301 11.03
2 No 26548 88.74
7 Refused 46 0.15
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 20 0.07

FAU.030_00.000: # of family members who needed and did not get medical care 12m
FNMEDCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FAU.050_00.000: Any family member in hospital overnight, 12m?

FHOSP2YN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 5065 16.93
2 No 24670 82.47
7 Refused 155 0.52
8 Not ascertained 1 0.00
9 Don"t know 24 0.08

FAU.050_00.000: # of family members in hospital overnight, 12m

FHOSP2CT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FAU Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FAU.120 00.000: Any family member receive home care, 2 wk?

FHCHMYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 579 1.94
2 No 29269 97.84
7 Refused 59 0.20
8 Not ascertained 1 0.00
9 Don"t know 7 0.02

FAU.120 _00.000: # of family members who received home care, 2 wk
FHCHMCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FAU.150_00.000: Any family member get advice/test results over the phone, 2wk?

FHCPHRYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 2725 9.11
2 No 27009 90.29
7 Refused 121 0.40
8 Not ascertained 1 0.00
9 Don"t know 59 0.20

FAU.150 00.000: # of family members who got
advice/test results over the phone, 2 wk

FHCPHRCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FAU.180_00.000: Any family member have an office visit, etc. 2 wk

FHCDVYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 9087 30.38
2 No 20634 68.98
7 Refused 134 0.45
8 Not ascertained 1 0.00
9 Don"t know 59 0.20

FAU.180 _00.000: # of family members who had an office visit, etc. 2 wk

FHCDVCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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Family Public Use File (Ffamilyxx)
FAU Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FAU.210 _00.000: Any family member receive care 10+ times, 12m?

F10DVYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 5922 19.80
2 No 23801 79.56
7 Refused 110 0.37
8 Not ascertained 0 0.00
9 Don"t know 82 0.27

FAU.210 _00.000: # of family members who received care 10+ times, 12m

F10DVCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FSD Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FSD.007_00.000: # of children less than 17 in Head Start
FHDSTCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of children 10693 100.00

Frequency Missing = 19222

FSD.050_00.000: # family members working last week
FDGLWCT1 Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of fam members 29915 100.00

FSD.050_00.000: # family members looking for work last week
FDGLWCT?2 Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of fam members 29915 100.00

FSD.070_00.000: # family members work full time last week
FWRKLWCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of fam members 22681 100.00

Frequency Missing = 7234
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.040_00.000: Any family member received income from wages/salary

FSALYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 22222 74.28
2 No 7046 23.55
7 Refused 336 1.12
8 Not ascertained 260 0.87
9 Don"t know 51 0.17

FIN.040_00.000: # family members received income from wages/salary
FSALCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.060_00.000: Any family member received income from self-employment

FSEINCYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 3949 13.20
2 No 25257 84.43
7 Refused 388 1.30
8 Not ascertained 276 0.92
9 Don"t know 45 0.15

FIN.060_00.000: # family members received income from self-employment

FSEINCCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.080_00.000: Any family member received
Social Security or Railroad Retirement

FSSRRYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 7067 23.62
2 No 22186 74.16
7 Refused 324 1.08
8 Not ascertained 289 0.97
9 Don"t know 49 0.16

FIN.080_00.000: # family members received Social Security or Railroad Retirement

FSSRRCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008

Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.100_00.000: Any family members receive disability pensions (See file layout)

Percent

FPENSYN Frequency
1 Yes 1065
2 No 28148
7 Refused 355
8 Not ascertained 301
9 Don"t know 46

FIN.100_00.000: # family members receive disability pensions (See file layout)

FPENSCT

Frequency

Percent

00-25 Number of family members

FOPENSYN

2 No

7 Refused

8 Not ascertained
9 Don"t know

FOPENSCT

00-25 Number of family members

Frequency

Frequency

29915 100.00

FIN.104_00.000: Any family member received other survivor or retirement pensions

Percent

FIN.104 00.000: # family members received other survivor or retirement pension

Percent

29915 100.00

FIN.120_00.000: Any family member receive income from SSI

FSSIYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 4.46
2 No 27858 93.12
7 Refused 347 1.16
8 Not ascertained 309 1.03
9 Don"t know 68 0.23

FIN.120_00.000: # of family members receive income from SSI

FSSICT

Frequency

Percent

00-25 Number of family members

29915

100.00
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.160_00.000: Any family member receive income from Welfare/TANF

FTANFYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 599 2.00
2 No 28617 95.66
7 Refused 331 1.11
8 Not ascertained 313 1.05
9 Don"t know 55 0.18

FIN.160_00.000: # of family members receive income from Welfare/TANF
FTANFCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.166_00.000: Any family member receive income from other Welfare programs

FOWBENYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 346 1.16
2 No 28878 96.53
7 Refused 323 1.08
8 Not ascertained 320 1.07
9 Don"t know 48 0.16

FIN.166 _00.000: # of family members receive income from other Welfare programs

FOWBENCT Frequency Percent
00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
FIN.180_00.000: Anyone have money . . .that earned interest

FINTR1YN Frequency Percent

1 Yes 7540 25.20

2 No 20812 69.57

7 Refused 1014 3.39

8 Not ascertained 321 1.07

9 Don"t know 228 0.76

FIN.180_00.000: # of family members w/ money earning interest

FINTR1CT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.200 _00.000: Any family member receive dividends from stocks, etc.

FDIVDYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 4271 14.28
2 No 24035 80.34
7 Refused 1057 3.53
8 Not ascertained 324 1.08
9 Don"t know 228 0.76

FIN.200_00.000: # of family members receive dividends from stocks, etc.
FDIVDCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.220_00.000: Any fam member rec child support inc?

FCHSPYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1337 4.47
2 No 27716 92.65
7 Refused 485 1.62
8 Not ascertained 327 1.09
9 Don"t know 50 0.17

FIN.220 00.000: # of family members rec child support inc?
FCHSPCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.240_00.000: Any fam member rec inc from otr source?

FINCOTYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1767 5.91
2 No 27154 90.77
7 Refused 580 1.94
8 Not ascertained 333 1.11
9 Don"t know 81 0.27

FIN.240_00.000: # of family members rec inc from otr source?

FINCOTCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)

FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008

Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.250_00.000: Total combined family income (grouped)

INCGRP2

01 $0 - $3
02 $35,000
03 $50,000
04 $75,000
05 $100,00
06 $0 - $4
07 $50,000
08 $50,000
99 Unknown

Frequency

4,999 10965
- $49,999 3916
- $74,999 4176
- $99,999 2506
0 and over 3823
9,999 (no further detail) 554
and over (no further detail) 538
- $99,999 (no further detail) 253
3184

Percent

FIN.250_00.000: Total combined family income (grouped) - bridge

INCGRP3 Frequency Percent
01 $0 - $34,999 10965 36.65
02 $35,000 - $74,999 8092 27.05
03 $75,000 - $99,999 2506 8.38
04 $100,000 and over 3823 12.78
96 Undefined 1345 4.50
99 Unknown 3184 10.64

21

FIN.250 _00.000: Ratio of family income to the poverty threshold - 3 categories

Percent

RAT_CAT2 Frequency
01 Under 0.50 1143
02 0.50 - 0.74 873
03 0.75 - 0.99 1088
04 1.00 - 1.24 1156
05 1.25 - 1.49 944
06 1.50 - 1.74 868
07 1.75 - 1.99 1019
08 2.00 - 2.49 1821
09 2.50 - 2.99 1548
10 3.00 - 3.49 1351
11 3.50 - 3.99 1161
12 4.00 - 4.49 1098
13 4.50 - 4.99 943
14 5.00 and over 4882
15 Less than 1.00 (no further detail) 719
16 1.00 - 1.99 (no further detail) 290
17 2.00 and over (no further detail) 3301
96 Undefinable 0
99 Unknown 5710
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Family Public Use File (familyxx)
FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

22

FIN.250_00.000: Ratio of family income to the poverty threshold - 4 categories

RAT_CAT3 Frequency Percent
01 Under 0.50 1143 3.82
02 0.50 - 0.74 873 2.92
03 0.75 - 0.99 1088 3.64
04 1.00 - 1.24 1156 3.86
05 1.25 - 1.49 944 3.16
06 1.50 - 1.74 868 2.90
07 1.75 - 1.99 1019 3.41
08 2.00 - 2.49 1821 6.09
09 2.50 - 2.99 1548 5.17
10 3.00 - 3.49 1351 4.52
11 3.50 - 3.99 1161 3.88
12 4.00 - 4.49 1098 3.67
13 4.50 - 4.99 943 3.15
14 5.00 and over 4882 16.32
15 Less than 1.00 (no further detail) 719 2.40
16 1.00 - 1.99 (no further detail) 290 0.97
17 2.00 - 3.99 (no further detail) 941 3.15
18 4.00 and over (nho further detail) 1687 5.64
96 Undefinable 0 0.00
99 Unknown 6383 21.34

FIN

FIN.280_00.000: Home tenure status

HOUSEOWN Frequency Percent
1 Owned or being bought 18208 60.87
2 Rented 10333 34.54
3 Other arrangement 748 2.50
7 Refused 239 0.80
8 Not ascertained 352 1.18
9 Don"t know 35 0.12
.282_00.000: Paying lower rent due to gov"t program

FGAH Frequency Percent

1 Yes 1337 12.94

2 No 8875 85.89

7 Refused 69 0.67

8 Not ascertained 2 0.02

9 Don"t know 50 0.48

Frequency Missing = 19582
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Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.310_00.000: Any fam member EVER applied for SSI1?

FSSAPLYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 2039 6.82
2 No 27035 90.37
7 Refused 370 1.24
8 Not ascertained 364 1.22
9 Don"t know 107 0.36

FIN.310_00.000: # fam members EVER applied for SSI
FSSAPLCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.340_00.000: Any fam member EVER applied for SSDI?

FSDAPLYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 2702 9.03
2 No 26360 88.12
7 Refused 372 1.24
8 Not ascertained 365 1.22
9 Don"t know 116 0.39

FIN.340_00.000: # fam members EVER applied for SSDI
FSDAPLCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00

FIN.370_00.000: Any fam member auth to rec food stamps?

FFDSTYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 2494 8.34
2 No 26647 89.08
7 Refused 338 1.13
8 Not ascertained 371 1.24
9 Don"t know 65 0.22

FIN.370_00.000: # fam members auth to rec food stamps

FFDSTCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 29915 100.00
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FIN Variables Wednesday, June 4, 2008
Unweighted Frequencies

FIN.385 00.000: Any fam member rec WIC benefits?

FWICYN Frequency Percent
1 Yes 1526 8.30
2 No 16425 89.30
7 Refused 168 0.91
8 Not ascertained 235 1.28
9 Don"t know 39 0.21

Frequency Missing = 11522

FIN.385 00.000: # fam members rec WIC benefits
FWICCT Frequency Percent

00-25 Number of family members 18393 100.00

Frequency Missing = 11522

24



	IDN - P. 1
	HHC - P. 2
	FRT - P. 3
	COV - P. 4-5
	BCK - P. 6
	MFM - P. 7-8
	FHS - P. 9-12
	FAU - P. 13-15
	FSD - P. 16
	FIN - P. 17-24

